

SC No. 478/2019
STATE Vs. BABLOO AND OTHERS
FIR No. 167/2019
PS (K.N. Katju Marg)

17.11.2025

Present: Dr. Sarita, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Ld. Proxy for the complainant / PW-2 Dinesh Yadav.

Both the accused produced from JC.

Sh. Sudeep Sharma, Ld. Dy. Chief LADC for the accused Babloo.

Sh. Shubham Raj, Ld. counsel for accused Pankaj.

Sh. Sudeep Sharma, Ld. Dy. Chief LADC for accused Babloo Kumar submitted that the accused Babloo Kumar has engaged a private counsel, hence, he seeks discharge on his behalf.

Heard.

In view of the above submissions, Sh. Sudeep Sharma, Ld. Dy. Chief LADC on behalf of the accused Babloo Kumar discharged from the present case.

At this stage, the newly engaged counsel Sh. Razzak, an advocate is present and submitted that accused namely Babloo Kumar has appointed him as a new counsel on his behalf. It is further submitted by him that he has also filed his vakalatnama on his behalf on record.

Summons issued to Inspector Rajender Khatri received back with the report *that he has expired*, which has been duly forwarded by the SHO concerned. Accordingly, he is

deleted from the list of witnesses.

Summons issued to the PW ASI Amarjeet Singh received back with the report that *he is on training*. Hence, let fresh summons be issued to PW ASI Amarjeet Singh for next date of hearing.

An application for exemption from personal appearance of PW-2 Dinesh Yadav has been moved submitting that he has suffered a heart attack yesterday, hence, he is not able to appear before the court today. On perusal of the application, the medical documents filed alongwith application, pertains to the period of the 04.11.2025 till 11.11.2025. She seeks pass over for furnishing the fresh medical documents.

Put up at 12.30 p.m.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
17.11.2025

at 12.30 p.m.

Present: Dr. Sarita, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Lokesh Khanna, Ld. counsel for the complainant
Dinesh Yadav / PW-2 through VC.

Sh. Subham Raj, Ld. counsel for the accused Pankaj
Kumar.

Sh. Razzak, Ld. counsel for accused Babloo Kumar.

No fresh medical documents filed.

PW-2 Dinesh Yadav was bound down for today. Ld. proxy counsel for the complainant sought pass over to furnish the

medical documents, but the same is not produced.

Ld. counsel for the accused submitted that PW-2 Dinesh Yadav is deliberately not appearing before the court today for past 6 years and his testimony has not been recorded due to his deliberate avoidance as the bail application of the accused / applicant before the Hon'ble High Court is pending for past 6 years and his testimony has not been got recorded due to his conduct. Keeping in view of the above and considering the medical documents, a last and final opportunity is granted to PW-2 Dinesh Yadav to appear in person on next date of hearing. PW-2 Dinesh Yadav is bound down for next date of hearing through his counsel.

Put up for appearance of the PW Dinesh Yadav / PE on 20.11.2025.

Notice be also issued to the IO as well as MHC(M) for next date of hearing.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
17.11.2025