

**SC 478/2019**  
**STATE Vs. BABLOO AND OTHERS**  
**FIR NO. 167/2019**  
**PS K.N. Katju Marg**

20.11.2025

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Both accused produced from JC.

Sh. Rahul Bhardwaj, Ld. Associate Counsel of Mr.Amzad Khan, Id. Counsel for accused Babloo.

Sh. Shubham Raj Anand, Id. Counsel for accused Pankaj.

Sh. Lokesh Kumar Khanna, Id. Counsel for the complainant, through VC.

Ms. Savitri, Id. Proxy counsel for the complainant.

PW5 Dinesh Yadav in person.

It is submitted by Sh. Rahul Bhardwaj, Ld. Associate Counsel that he has instructions from main counsel to cross examine the witness on behalf of accused Babloo.

PW5 Dinesh Yadav cross examined and discharged.

Photocopy of the medical document has been filed by PW Dinesh but Id. Counsels for accused persons have raised objection to the same by submitting that the said documents are not of 17.11.2025 rather they are dated 18.11.2025.

I have heard the witness and submissions made by Id. Counsels for accused persons.

Photocopy of medical documents are taken on record, however, Id. Proxy counsel for the complainant Ms.Savitri is directed to remain careful in future in terms of previous order

PW3 Ashok Prashad be summoned through IO/SHO concerned, for the next date of hearing.

Let summons be issued to the witness mentioned at Sl. No.6 through SHO/IO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **04.02.2026**.

At this stage, it is submitted by accused persons that they be permitted to be produced through Video Conferencing.

Heard.

In view of the request made by accused persons, concerned Jail Superintendent is directed to produce the accused persons through VC from Jail, till further orders.

Copy of this order be sent to concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary intimation and compliance.

**(Vandana)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi**  
**20.11.2025**