

SC 478/2019
STATE Vs. BABLOO AND OTHERS
FIR NO. 167/2019
PS K.N. Katju Marg

14.03.2026

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Both accused produced from JC.

Sh.Amjad Khan, Ld. Counsel for the accused Babloo.

Sh. Ankur Sharma, Id. Counsel for accused Pankaj.

Sh.Lokesh Khanna, Id. Counsel for the complainant.

PW Dr. Saransh and SI Pratap Vikram in person.

Fresh vakalatnama on behalf of accused Pankaj filed.

Same is taken on record.

PW12 Dr. Saransh examined, cross examined and discharged.

PW7 SI Pratap Vikram is recalled on behalf of IO as IO has already been expired.

At this stage, an application duly forwarded has been moved by Inspector Ajay Katewa for filing the FSL result on record stating that the FSL result was earlier handed over to IO Inspector Rajender Khatri, who has since been expired. It is prayed that the FSL result be taken on record and summons be issued to Sh.Manoj Kumar, JR Forensic/Chemical Examiner as prosecution witness.

The said application is not opposed by Id. Counsel for the accused persons.

Heard.

In view of the no objection of Id. Counsel and in the interest of justice, the present application stands allowed and FSL

contd... 2/-

result is taken on record. The copy of the FSL result be provided to the accused persons. IO is also directed to supply the copy of the CD to the accused.

Let summons be issued to Inspector Naveen and Sh.Manoj Kumar, JR Forensic/Chemical Examiner, from FSL through SHO/IO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **27.03.2026**.

(Vandana)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
14.03.2026